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Dear Sirs

Smart Energy Code consultation

Thank you for e invitation 10 respond 1o the above consultatien. As you are aware. Good Energy & a unque small
plociricty and gas supplier, as we only supply customars with 100% cadifiod rerewable elecincty, and gas which
supporis renewablo heat 11 i8 our messaon 10 provde & bluepnnt for the UK to transform itself 10 a kew carban, 100%
renswable soonomy through the work that we da and he actons of pur cuskomers and roncaabie gensralons

For your gase we have resporded to the quesbons asepd, grpandng where necossary
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Please provide any commaents that you have on the classification of party categories under the SEC.

Whis we agres with the party calegories included for the SEC, we would ke to see a0 irvohmmant kam the
mieiering businessas, i parcular s should include independent mplening businessss

It will b tho meledng Businesses that will Be at the frort end of (he sman matar rolaut, 50 it appears to be fair
and sorsible 1o suggest that maotenng businessas should also be exposed fo the SEC. Although 4 & suggesiad
that a “supplier hub principle” may handie this; we would advocate that this @ oA straight forward for smalier
auppliers working with independen {un-regulated) metenng busmesses For an inlegratad big & enengy bussneas
ihis is less of an issue

Finally we would ask how MAPs wil be encouraged to offer equal terms (o all SLppiers if rel Behalden 1o any
regulationg

Are the requirements of both meter asset providers and meter operators fer access 1o smar melering
systoms adequately captured in this consultation papar?

ves we belove (10 1he Best of our knowiedge) (hat the equiremenis of tha matenng sendces community are mat
and we encourage the swolvement of melering busnasses (& e coda

Do you suppart the Government's preforred sofution to implement a simple variant of Option B whereby
the reglstration of a meter operator in the existing electricity and gas regkstration systems would be
desmed 1o constitute a nomination by the supplier of that meter operator to act as its agent 1o perform a
specific sot of commands?

VWa would prefer 1o see metenng businesses being asked to accede 1o the SEC. As we have aveady stated, the
metenng Businesses will be e facing during the rolizul and will gei significant bone® from tha rofout = ard in
ouf opincn thay should be bound to the code in the Bame way as all othar invahed panes

Should meter operatars be given limited participatien rights in SEC governance under Options B or C,
and if a0 what rights would be appropriate?

A with our answors b3 questions 2 & 3, we beleve thal metar opeisions should pariopata in and cordnbule 13 1ha
fending of the code

Would you support the tracking of assets being included within the Tuture system requirements for the
now reqistration systems, which are proposed to be provided by the DCEY

A5 g supply Business we have no commend or view o1 1Nis
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Cho you agroe with the process proposed for accession and the accession time Emit?

Vo are m agroement with the proposed process as long as long a3 if remains as simplo as the progosal lays out
W arn mindful and wary of applicabon costs; hopafully these will B2 reasonable if coemed necessary.

Accession firme limas are not & great dea, a number of parbes will ba ready to participate fully at dfferent times
throwgheu the reliout phase [2014-19) These partes will sl want to be privy to the code and the developments
{and mestngs) that are taking place. 11 is vital fhat inese partas an included o the code and it's governance
even if ther bmascales on rollout {of ether business plans) prevent them fram becomang fully involved af a later
data

Do you agree that ence acceded, any SEC Party should be able to participate in the governance of the
SEC priof 1o undertaking any further eniry processes?

Yes. as per our Brawer 1o guesben &, we beleve that a party which acoedes fo the SEC can partcipate Lo the
governante Parties who chose to delay Tull mvolvement until later in the rollout window should not be prevented
from invoivemeni n tha govermanse of & code thay will ultmately B2 bownd 19

Do you have any views on the company, legal and financial infermatien that should bo provided as part of
the SEC accesslon procass T

Ve Beleva 1hat theae should be feaspnable checks on new members 1o the SEC. H s, perhaps, worh
considenng that many obigated paries wil already be accedad to other rolgvani codes (2.9 the balance and
gattement coda) ard Merefre there noeds 1o be assurance that SEC code accesson is nol 100 burdensoma

Da you agree that Government should not mandate a specific solution for the DCC User Gateway and that
Data Service Provider [DSP) bidders should be invited to propose the solutlon which they consider to bae
the most effective [such proposals could include the option of extending an existing industry nietwork |7

i should nat e for e Government 10 mandate tha solution for the gateway, wa would prefer iha “exparts” = this
arena 1o Tarm e basis of tha salutian

Do you have any other comments on the Government's proposals for the DEC User Gateway?

Wa have ng futher comments on this

Do you agrea with the proposed DEC user entry processes?

We agree wih the propased enlry processes and feel these am sensble

Do you agree with the proposed rights and obligations relating to smart metering system enrelment sot
oul in this chaplor? Please provide your views.

Cini tha wholo we would sgres with the prepaded nghts and obligabons, hawaver wa ane mandiul of tha impact
upon export Supplers (and the senace they May provide 10 & Customar if the impor supplier chocses bo rEmaye
the melering system from the DCC These subsoquent B50e5 10 CURDMEr 2elvice Lo ision neguaie greakes
considerabon and resolehan

Do you agree that the SEC should require, as a condition of enrclment, that the supplier grants the right
to the DCC 1o access its smarl meterng systom for specified purposes?

There shoukd ba no issues here &3 lang as the accoss and usa 15 in line wih 1he “access to data” paramelers thal
ate ta ba set by the Governmeant

Do you agree with the proposed rights and obligations relating to smart metering systom withdrawal and
replacement of devicos?

Our answer 1o questan 12 highlghis our concems upen export supphers if e import party is different and they
maks 3 decision o withdirareplace dovices

Do you agree with the three different types of aligibility to recelve core communlcation services that have
boon proposed ¥

Vo agres 1o the proposed eldgbnlily Byvals
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Are you aware of slluations where there are two or more importing suppliers in relation to a singla smart
metering system and if 8o, where do such situations oxist, how many exist and what metering
arrangemants have been mada?

Wea are not aware of any situabons

Do you agree that amendments to the set of core communication services should be subject to the
standard SEC madification process?

Wi beligve i is reasanable and corect Lo expect that any changes'modifications 1o lollow & formal madificatan
procEss

Do you agree that SEC Parties should be able to request elective communication services from DCC on
aithar a bilateral or multilatoral basis?

Wa bolave thal parties should be able to requedl ihe best communcabon service bo suit thes business
requiromiend
Do you agres that the following SEC requirements associsted with the provision of core communication

sorvicos should also apply 1o clective service proavislon: DCC user entry processes, technical security
requirements, data privacy requirements, financial security requiremenis and dispute arangemants?

We agres that SEC requirements for cors communicabon services ahouid also aopdy 10 elective sonece prowaion

Do you agree that the SEC should set out mandatory procedures for the provision of an offer of terms for
olective communication senvices by the DCC and with the mandatory procedures proposed ¥ Do you
consider that any additional procedures should apply? What do you conslder are the appropriate
timescales within which an offer of torms sheuld remain open’

We are hapgy for parbes to bo ofered terms for an elechve sansca by the DCC. We are nal convinced oy the
nead ta lmit or “timescale” the terma, kewesar i that is doemod necessary then we Teal Bn annual reviow on the
oloctren requirement is sufficient

Do you agree that commercially sensitive terms and conditions assoclated with elective service
prowvision, which might include the type of communication service that is being pravided, performance
standards associated with the provision of that service and the price associated with that service, should

be confidential between the DCC and the parly or parties recelving the service unless the party or partles
recelving the service consent of unless requested by the Authority pursuant to the DCC Licenca?

Thers should bo rarsparency o pHSng and Senice provison and we &a not believe that making thes informabon
confdential wil inst! confdance in all partes thal they are geting the best deals available

Do you agree that the SEC should contain provisions requiring that the DCC notifies SEC Parties of the
timing of the implementation of changes to its systems?

Yo, this showld be conadared 8 slandard egeremen

Do you agree that the DCC should only be required to offer terms for elective communication services
from a spacified date, and if so, what do you censider that date should be?

An clective communicaban service should ba provisioned as 25490 &8 core Bandca piowision becomed live Thare
should be na limitsbans in front of any party; regardiess of when if chooses 10 use core or eleclive sanicas

Do you think that the proposed approach for DCC charging is reasonable?

Wa agrea that charging should b2 based on usage volume (a3 with the dala iransfer natwork managed by
Elactralink) and by velumes af metenng sysbems regsbered

Do you conslder that the “pay now dispute later” approach is consistent with the envisaged DCC regima?
if you disagree please sot out the reasons for your preformed approach.

We da not agrea 1o the “pay rew didpula |ater” approach. As wih any other reasanabla miling mechanidm, wa
would mapact o window of eppatunity o objact 1o an orroneous chane belore making any payment. Tha
correctly places the emphass on the creator of the charges ta get things rgh first tme
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Anscdstally a user could receive a chargeinvoce for 500 whan thoy would only normally receie an invooe for
£20k This propaas suggests that the user must pay up the E500k and dispule Lster. This is nether fair nor
serdible

Do you accopt that bad debt should be secialised eaplicitly within the current charging period across all
DCC sorvice users? IF you disagree please sel out the reasons for your preferred approach.

W can agrea that (e bad debl being socabsed across all DOC partes; however we do not believa that the DCG
tsell shauld ba exempd from carmying nsk and ulimately should be as liable for payg for tha bad debl as all cther
DCC servce users Wihout the nsk the BCC may not be as selective on what partes use the DCE as @ shoud
b

In the same way thal wo answeoned queston 24, our view alss stales thal any chargng of Bad detd shoukd ba
proporbanate o suppliers'users There should differentabon betwean core and eleclive Senices, Com debt s
socialisod and electve debd = a1 DCC riws We do not beheve that suppliers should pek up bills from 2rd partes
accossing dala ard nol payesg

Do you agree with the proposed functions, powers and objectives of the SEC Panel, as set out in Boxes
12A and 1287
We have 1o issues with the proposed funchons, powers and sbjectives of tha SEC Pared

Do you think that a fully independent panel is the appropriate model for the SEC? Please give reasons for
YOUF ANSWET,

A Nully indeperdent panel i the rght way 10 o, hawsver given that the panad wil include 3 high percentage of bg
f enengy businesses (not just the supply am) 4 5 questionabis whether that intended independance will
franspire

Do you agree that the proposed SEC Panel composition set oul in Box 12C is appropriate? Please glve
reasons for your answer, Alternative proposals for the panel composition are welcome,

Az a srmaler, independent supplior wo are nafurally concemed that tho proposed panel does not fasrly reprosant
the small and indopendent supplier community. The basis for the panel ahould nat fnd iself focussing on markeat
sharp; betler fo see a falrer representation of supply busnesses ps & whaola

Do you agree with the proposed division of voting and non-voting members, and in particular do you
belleve that the DCC should be a non-voling member in respect of any or all aspects of pane| business?

In Ine with our vews st quashon 28, we do not beleve the cuent dvisions provide a fair representation of small
and indepandant supply businesses

We would agres that tho DCC should be 8 non-vating member, we alsa agree that the DCC shauld play a role in
the development and discussion of code govemance

Do you agree that the proposals for the independence, appointment and term of offica of the panel chair
are appropriate? Ploase give reasans for your answar,

Ve Boraa with tha proposals
Do you agree with the proposed arrangements for panel member glections and appolntmants?

In terma of voting we would bo cpposed to a systam based on market share. We agre that one vole per SEC
party wasld be unfair on the basis that same busnassos wil accede ta the SEC under diffierent roles Ona vote
pef corporate group is our preferred saluton

Do you agree with the proposed rules in respect of proceedings and decision making at SEC Panel
meetings?

We pares with the proposed rules, althowgh wa would also suggesl thal, whene necossary, wohng should ba
passed b tha wider SEC party sudienca. This should be the case for anythang thal may have a contantious o
5#;*::1'.{..3n: impac] upan &ll part=s
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Which of the two options for remuneration of panel members do you prefer, and why?

Panal membars should only be rembursed far their reascnabie costs and expendes that they incur from
becoming a mamber of the panel This, we would suggest, i in lme with othef existing panels in the energy
ndustry. Wo would be uncomfartatie creabing and endorsing paid roles during @ smart mater reliout that wall
akoady cosl (he condumer and the industry milbons of pounds

Considerabon sheuld also be taken on how bo best encourage small suppliers 1o parteipale and ensure that the
panel members are from a mived group of suppliers [and persans) and is not structured around the ‘usual
paricipants. Perhaps smaller partaos would be moce liely 10 partiopate if the role was pad?

Geden our views wo would proposs ‘oplion 1' 28 the besi modal for remuneraban

Do you think the Cede Administrator and Secretariat chesen by the SEC Panel should be contracted
through the DEC or through a SECCo?

We would prefar to sa0 the Codo Admirestrater and the Secretanat cortracied threugh the BCC. Our concern with
the development of a SECCa i that of additional and unnecessary governance; further complicatng the SEC
emvirmrment

If a SECCo was established what shouwld its funding arrangements, begal structure, ownarship and
constitutional arrangements bad

We do not support the esfablishment of a SECCo and thergiore cannat offer an cg=nion on the armangemeants to
support it Given thal this guestion asks on the lunding, strecure, ownership and consbiutionsl armangaments, 1
highlights the m3aianal layers of governance that would be required 1o set up a SECCo

Do you have any views on the proposals regarding which parties should be entitied to raise SEC
modification proposals ¥

We have Ad 5505 With the proposal B may also be benefical 1o allow partes outsice of the SEC to make
proposals s long as that proposal is supparted and sporsored by a SEC party.

Do you have any comments on the proposed standard progrossion paths for different categories of
madification?

Mo commants 10 add

Do you have any comments on proposed criteria that the panel would apply to judge whether a proposal
fa non-material and so 1o determine which path should be followed ?

The proposed criteria are reasonable) assumang that guidarce an modificabon proposals can be gieen 10 partes
whan regusned

Da you think it is for the panel or for the Authority to decide whether a modification propesal should be
consbdered urgent and determing its timetable?

The decsion of urgency should be 531 with the Autharity Tallwing the recommendatan of the panel. In all cases
the moddication raser and the panel should Rave the nght o appeal a decision

Da you have any views on whether any non-standard modification rules and procedures should apply to
any particular parts of the SECT

Wa ara happy to dfferent rules set for non-standard modifeabon reguosts Currently, in tha endogy makel, some
modfication requesls that require urgent smplementabon can get caught up the CUMBaEOTE processes thal exosk
VWhorp necessary we are keen 1o son quicker pathways to complotion

Do you agree with the proposal that responsibility for making final decisions or recemmandations on
SEC modification proposals should always rest with the SEC Panel and that this powar should nat be
capable of delegation?

As long a8 there s & fair and reasonatie Bopeals procodure, we agres with the proposal
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Arp there any further matters relating to the modification process which you would like to comment on?

W have no further comments 1o add

Do you agres that that the S5EC should place certain obligations on the SEC Panel and, possibly, SEC
Parlies with regard 1o the production, provision and pubbication of certain infermation and reports? If so,
what do you believe these should ba'?

M4, we would be wary of addibonal requirerments 1o provide reporting and mformaten. The level of regulatary
reparting is already high and smaller suppliers may strugg's o absord further data and informaton fequests

Aro there any particular areas of risk that you believe should be addressed by appropriate
compliancelassurance technigues undar the SEC?

Wi do not have Bry views on othor areas of nak

Wa would agree with the requremenl 1o monitaor and manage compliance o a code. We am not in agreament that
failura 1o fully adhene bo a code would present supply businesses with charpes. but we da sgfes that exirema
casas of failure may reault in expulsion from the SEC

There will 350 b ssues for smaller supply Businesses that have to work with independent (un-regulaled)
mataning businessas; espodally in where specific metering equipment & being scrutinised WWhile these metanng
Businesses da not acceds o the cada the supplier can only rely on the "supgler hub principle” to enforce
compliance = tha o nat always easy o implemant

Do you have any viows on the most appropriale governance Arrangemasnis for any compliancefassurance
framework under the SEC?

Our views are that any arrangaments myst be simple and &m nat to be over-burdensame to smallor suppliers

Do you have views on the options for the creation and enforcement of labilities between the DEC and
service users described in this chaptor?

I our view the ereation and enforcoment of liabilibes wil add further burden and nsk 1o suppbers, additionaly this
coyld deter new entrants 1o the maret place

Do you agree that there should ke a cap on liability for specific fypes of breach botween the DCC and
sorvice users (including security breaches and physical damage). If so, what do you believe tha
appropriate level of these caps to be¥d

We da not agrea wih kabdity enforcement through the SEC; howeyar if these are to ba n place we would agrea
to there beeng @ cap, We are wnable to comment on whal the lavel of cap showuld be

Aro there any other spacific types of liabitity betwean the DCC and service users that should ba
addressed in the SECT If so, how should these be treated?

We have no furher commenis 1o a0d

Do you have views on the options for the creation and enfareement of obligations and labilities betaeen
SEC Parties {exciuding the DCC) describad in this chapter?

We would envisage and hope that issues and liabilty ciams are dealt with outsde of the SEC

In your view, do any of the patential matters between parties deseribed in this chapter {or any other sueh
matters that you are awara of) merit the Inclusion of obligations or liabilities that are directly enforceable
between parties under the SEC?

As per our answar 1o question 50, we would envisage and hope that msues and liability clams are 3220 wilh
outsida of the 5EC

Do you agres that itwould generally be proferable lo enforce party obligatiens “centrally”, fer examphe
through an appropriate compliance or assurance framework under the SECY

Mo we would envisase and hope that issues and liabilty claims ane deall with cutsida of the SEC
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Are there any scenarios where you beliowe that it would be appropriate to allow for cost recovery batween
parties under the SECT If so, what form should these arrangements take?

Wa have ro furher comments 1o acd. wa would envisage and hops that issues and hability claims are dea’t wih
puttide of tha SEC

Whalt types of dispute do you believe might arise under the SECT
\Wa have no furher comments b3 aad beyond the potential dispuies dentified in this consultation

Do you agree with the proposed framework for resolving various different categories of dispute, as
ouilined in this chapter?

We are comiorable with the proposed frarrsswor

Da you have any views on the suggested framework for dealing with defaulis under the SEC, including
the avents, consequences and procedures described? In particular, do you agree with the proposed role
for the SEC Panel and have any view on what SEC rights or services it would be appropriate to suspend
inthe event of a default?

We afe in agresmant with tho propased rode of the SEC panel Qur concern with suspenson of expulsion from the
SEC i the effact that this may have on consumars and the sefvices thal they receeve from a suapsnced or
expelied party? If there are to be sanctons broughl agasnst parties then the SEC panel need to understard how 4
could contnue 1o mainlan sman services to those customers of the sarctaned pary.

Do you agres with the proposed rules and procedures gaverning withdrawal and expulsion from the SEC
described in this chapler?

\Wea do agren with the propesed rules and procedures described, however, in ing with our response 12 questan
511 all parties read 10 conscier how sanctans could affec] consurmans

in addition fo the proposals above relating to the sugpested intellectual property provisions to be
included in the SEC, are thore any other inteliectual property provisions which should be considered for
inclusion within the SECT

We are nol aware of anything %o add in addsion to what has been proposed threugh the consultation
What information should be classified as confldential under the SEC?

We have no comments o add 1o this gueslion

How should a balance be struck between transparency and data publication under the SEC, whilst
makntaining confidentiality ?

Ve hawe no comments 10 83d o this questadn

Please detail those events which you believe would warrant the ferce majrure provisions being exercised
and Indicate wha should declare a force majeurs event,

Wa have no commenia [o add o thes guesion

Pigase provide your thoughts on the proposal that the SEC should define a sat of contingency business
process arrangements and assoclated service levelsiobligations which will apply in the event of a major

service fallure,
Ciur v i3 thal this 8 & reasonabie thing o do and should be considened as a standard buzmess actiawly

Please provide your comments on the proposals outlined for the DEE transfer and whethar there are any
other specific provisions that you suggest need to be coversd within the SEC, in addition to the proposed

novation agreament for the SEC,

W hava no cammants 1o add o this guashion



Thank you for your conscdaration of our responses  If you have any questions. ploase do not hesitals to contact me
Elird repands



